PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION: HB 3532-A

TAPE # 83A
SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX
APRIL 9, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING
Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair
Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr
Members Excused: Sen. Ginny Burdick
Witnesses Present: Karen Gregory, Department of Revenue, Property Tax Division
John Phillips, Department of Revenue
Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties
Ray Erland, Clackamas County Assessor
Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Mary Ayala, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant
TAPE 83, SIDE A
008 Chair Deckert Calls meeting to order at 8:51 a.m. Opens public hearing on HB 3532-A.
PUBLIC HEARING, HB 3532-A
019 Ayala Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibit A)
052 Chair Deckert
059 Gregory Karen Gregory, Department of Revenue, Property Tax Division
105 Sen. Monroe
107 Gregory
112 Chair Deckert
116 Gregory
119 Chair Deckert
122 Phillips John Phillips, Department of Revenue
124 Chair Deckert
135 McArthur Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties (Exhibit B)
161 Erland Ray Erland, Clackamas County Assessor
172 Chair Deckert
179 McArthur
196 Chair Deckert Close public hearing on HB 3532-A. Opens work session.
WORK SESSION, HB 3532-A
202 Vice Chair George MOTION: MOVED HB 3532-A TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION
204 Chair Deckert ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION
CARRIED
VOTE: 4-0-1
VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT
EXCUSED: BURDICK
214 Chair Deckert Closes work session on HB 3532-A. Recesses meeting at 9:05 a.m.

Reopens meeting at 9:20 a.m. (See tape index for 9:20 a.m. meeting.)



Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:
A. HB 3532-A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/6/07, Ayala
B. HB 3532-A, Impacts to Oregon Counties from Loss of PL 106-393 Revenues, February 2007, McArthur




PUBLIC HEARING & WORK SESSION:
SB 760, SB 859
TAPE # 83A-B, 84A

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE
TAPE INDEX

APRIL 9,2007 9:20 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Ginny Burdick

Sen. Rod Monroe

Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Sasha Pollack, Legislative Aide for Sen. Deckert

H.A. MacDonald, Charitable Checkoff Commission
Carol Hushman, SMART
Lyn Trainer, OHSU Doernbecher Hospital Foundation
Patricia DayTenEyck, Habitat for Humanity of Oregon
Paula Brown, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs, The Dalles
Elise Brown, American Diabetes Association
Gary Conkling, Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Association
Karen Mainzer, Head Start Association
Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
J.P. Jones, Department of Revenue
Bill Perry, Oregon Lodging Association
Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties
Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist
Mazen Malik, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 83, SIDE A

222

232
279
294
309
338
339
374
375
379
396
401
403
432
433
441
443
445
453

Chair Deckert Calls meeting to order at 9:20 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 859.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 859

Allanach Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A and B)
Chair Deckert

Pollack Sasha Pollack, Legislative Aide for Sen. Deckert
MacDonald H.A. MacDonald, Charitable Checkoff Commission (Exhibits C and D)
Chair Deckert

MacDonald

Chair Deckert

MacDonald

Pollack

MacDonald

Chair Deckert

MacDonald

Chair Deckert

MacDonald

Sen. Burdick

MacDonald

Sen. Burdick

MacDonald



TAPE 84, SIDE A

020 Chair Deckert
021 MacDonald
032 Chair Deckert
037 MacDonald
044 Chair Deckert
046 Sen. Monroe
052 Chair Deckert
060 Hushman
114 Chair Deckert
120 Hushman
123 Trainer
155 DayTenEyck
234 Sen. Monroe
225 DayTenEyck
242 Sen. Monroe
252 Chair Deckert
255 DayTenEyck
263 Vice Chair George
269 Chair Deckert
274 DayTenEyck
283 Chair Deckert
298 P. Brown
339 E. Brown
360 Chair Deckert
364 Conkling
409 Chair Deckert
419 Mainzer
434 Chair Deckert
TAPE 83, SIDE B
005 Vice Chair George
009 Allanach
015 Vice Chair George
016 Allanach
017 Vice Chair George
018 Allanach
019 Vice Chair George
Etc.
027 Chair Deckert
028 Buchanan
035 Chair Deckert
036 Buchanan
039 Chair Deckert
042 Buchanan
052 Chair Deckert
054 Buchanan
074 Chair Deckert
077 Buchanan
078 Chair Deckert
080 Buchanan
082 Chair Deckert
084 Buchanan
088 Chair Deckert
089 Chair Deckert
095 MacDonald
099 Chair Deckert

Carol Hushman, SMART (Exhibit E)

Lyn Trainer, OHSU Doernbecher Hospital Foundation (Exhibit F)
Patricia DayTenEyck, Habitat for Humanity of Oregon, Portland

Paula Brown, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs, The Dalles
Elise Brown, American Diabetes Association

Gary Conkling, Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation

Karen Mainzer, Head Start Association

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Closes public hearing on SB 859. Opens public hearing on SB 760.



105
137
140
219
220
237
274
283
301
322
331
340
342
341

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 760

Malik Mazen Malik, Economist (Exhibit E)

Chair Deckert

Perry Bill Perry, Oregon Lodging Association

Chair Deckert

Sen. Monroe

Perry

Chair Deckert

McArthur Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties
Shaw Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Chair Deckert

Shaw

Chair Deckert

McArthur

Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 760. Adjourns meeting at 10:21 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

Qmmoowp

SB 859, Staff Measure Summary, 4/6/07, Allanach

SB 859, 2005 Charitable Checkoff Program By Charity and By Tax Return 4/7/07, Allanach
SB 859, draft of state income tax Form 40, page 2, 9/20/06, MacDonald

SB 859, fax to Mr. MacDonald: “Here are our concerns with the bill,” 3/7/07, MacDonald
SB 859, SMART testimony in support of Senate Bill 859, 4/9/07, Hushman

SB 859, Remarks by Lyn Trainer, Oregon Health & Science University, 4/9/07

SB 760, Staff Measure Summary, 4/9/07, Malik
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