SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX APRIL 9, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Members Excused: Sen. Ginny Burdick

Karen Gregory, Department of Revenue, Property Tax Division Witnesses Present: John Phillips, Department of Revenue Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties Ray Erland, Clackamas County Assessor

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mary Ayala, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 83, SIDE A

800 Chair Deckert Calls meeting to order at 8:51 a.m. Opens public hearing on HB 3532-A.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 3532-A

019 052	Ayala Chair Deckert	Mary Ayala, Economist (Exhibit A)
059 105 107 112 116 119	Gregory Sen. Monroe Gregory Chair Deckert Gregory Chair Deckert	Karen Gregory, Department of Revenue, Property Tax Division
122 124	Phillips Chair Deckert	John Phillips, Department of Revenue
135 161 172 179	McArthur Erland Chair Deckert McArthur	Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties (Exhibit B) Ray Erland, Clackamas County Assessor
196	Chair Deckert	Close public hearing on HB 3532-A. Opens work session.
		WORK SESSION, HB 3532-A
202	Vice Chair George	MOTION: MOVED HB 3532-A TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION
204	Chair Deckert	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTION, DECLARED THE MOTION CARRIED VOTE: 4-0-1 VOTING AYE: GEORGE, MONROE, STARR, DECKERT EXCUSED: BURDICK
214	Chair Deckert	Closes work session on HB 3532-A. Recesses meeting at 9:05 a.m. Reopens meeting at 9:20 a.m. (See tape index for 9:20 a.m. meeting.)

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

- Exhibit Summary: A. HB 3532-A, Staff Measure Summary, 4/6/07, Ayala B. HB 3532-A, Impacts to Oregon Counties from Loss of PL 106-393 Revenues, February 2007, McArthur

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX APRIL 9, 2007 9:20 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick

Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present:

esent: Sasha Pollack, Legislative Aide for Sen. Deckert H.A. MacDonald, Charitable Checkoff Commission Carol Hushman, SMART Lyn Trainer, OHSU Doernbecher Hospital Foundation Patricia DayTenEyck, Habitat for Humanity of Oregon Paula Brown, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs, The Dalles Elise Brown, American Diabetes Association Gary Conkling, Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Association Karen Mainzer, Head Start Association Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue J.P. Jones, Department of Revenue Bill Perry, Oregon Lodging Association Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist Mazen Malik, Economist Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 83, SIDE A

222 Chair Deckert

Calls meeting to order at 9:20 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 859.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 859

232	Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist (Exhibits A and B)
279	Chair Deckert	
294	Pollack	Sasha Pollack, Legislative Aide for Sen. Deckert
309	MacDonald	H.A. MacDonald, Charitable Checkoff Commission (Exhibits C and D)
338	Chair Deckert	
339	MacDonald	
374	Chair Deckert	
375	MacDonald	
379	Pollack	
396	MacDonald	
401	Chair Deckert	
403	MacDonald	
432	Chair Deckert	
433	MacDonald	
441	Sen. Burdick	
443	MacDonald	
445	Sen. Burdick	
453	MacDonald	

TAPE 84, SIDE A				
020	Chair Deckert			
021	MacDonald			
032	Chair Deckert			
037	MacDonald			
044	Chair Deckert			
046	Sen. Monroe			
052	Chair Deckert			
060	Hushman			
114	Chair Deckert			
120	Hushman			
123	Trainer			
155	DayTenEyck			
234	Sen. Monroe			
225	DayTenEyck			
242	Sen. Monroe			
252	Chair Deckert			
255				
263	DayTenEyck			
	Vice Chair George			
269	Chair Deckert			
274	DayTenEyck			
283	Chair Deckert			
298	P. Brown			
339	E. Brown			
360	Chair Deckert			
364	Conkling			
409	Chair Deckert			
419	Mainzer			
434	Chair Deckert			
<u>TAPE 83,</u>				
005	Vice Chair George			
009	Allanach			
015	Vice Chair George			
016	Allanach			
017	Vice Chair George			
018	Allanach			
019	Vice Chair George			
	Etc.			
027	Chair Deckert			
028	Buchanan			
020	Chair Deckert			
035	Buchanan			
	Chair Deckert			
039				
042	Buchanan			
052	Chair Deckert			
054	Buchanan			

Carol Hushman, SMART (Exhibit E)

Lyn Trainer, OHSU Doernbecher Hospital Foundation (Exhibit F) Patricia DayTenEyck, Habitat for Humanity of Oregon, Portland

Paula Brown, Oregon Department of Veterans Affairs, The Dalles Elise Brown, American Diabetes Association

Gary Conkling, Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation

Karen Mainzer, Head Start Association

005	Vice Chair George	
009	Allanach	
015	Vice Chair George	
016	Allanach	
017	Vice Chair George	
018	Allanach	
019	Vice Chair George	
	Etc.	
027	Chair Deckert	
028	Buchanan	Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue
035	Chair Deckert	
036	Buchanan	
039	Chair Deckert	
042	Buchanan	
052	Chair Deckert	
054	Buchanan	
074	Chair Deckert	
077	Buchanan	
078	Chair Deckert	
080	Buchanan	
082	Chair Deckert	
084	Buchanan	
088	Chair Deckert	
089	Chair Deckert	
095	MacDonald	
099	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 859. Opens pu

Closes public hearing on SB 859. Opens public hearing on SB 760.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 760

105 137	Malik Chair Deckert	Mazen Malik, Economist (Exhibit E)
140	Perry	Bill Perry, Oregon Lodging Association
219	Chair Deckert	
220	Sen. Monroe	
237	Perry	
274	Chair Deckert	
283	McArthur	Mike McArthur, Association of Oregon Counties
301	Shaw	Andy Shaw, League of Oregon Cities
322	Chair Deckert	
331	Shaw	
340	Chair Deckert	
342	McArthur	
341	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 760. Adjourns meeting at 10:21 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 859, Staff Measure Summary, 4/6/07, Allanach
- B. SB 859, 2005 Charitable Checkoff Program By Charity and By Tax Return 4/7/07, Allanach
- C. SB 859, draft of state income tax Form 40, page 2, 9/20/06, MacDonald
- D. SB 859, fax to Mr. MacDonald: "Here are our concerns with the bill," 3/7/07, MacDonald
- E. SB 859, SMART testimony in support of Senate Bill 859, 4/9/07, Hushman
- F. SB 859, Remarks by Lyn Trainer, Oregon Health & Science University, 4/9/07
- G. SB 760, Staff Measure Summary, 4/9/07, Malik